A Resolution

NO.		
-----	--	--

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LOCAL ON-SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,435,490.00, OF WHICH CITY PARTICIPATION IS \$2,190,000, FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 820 AT MARINE CREEK PARKWAY

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Worth ("City") desires to improve a portion of the State of Texas highway system, Interstate Highway 820 ("IH-820") at Marine Creek Parkway, which is maintained and operated by the Texas Department of Transportation ("TXDOT"); and

WHEREAS, the NW Loop 820 and Marine Creek Parkway Phase I Project will provide for operational improvement and increased intersection capacity to the highway system by installing a dedicated U-turn lane and pedestrian and bicycle improvements under IH-820; and

WHEREAS, TXDOT supports the City's efforts to improve traffic congestion and add pedestrian and bicycle access at this location; and

WHEREAS, TXDOT waives the direct and indirect costs in the amount of \$245,490.00; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a Local On-System Improvement Project with the Texas Department of Transportation for improvements to Interstate Highway 820 at Marine Creek Parkway in the amount of \$2,435,490 with City participation in the amount of \$2,190,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS:

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Local On-System Improvement Project with the Texas Department of Transportation in the estimated amount of \$2,435.490.00, with City participation in the expected amount of \$2,190,000.00, for improvements to Interstate Highway 820 at Marine Creek Parkway.

Adopted thisday of	_ 2020.
ATTEST:	
By:	
Mary Kayser, City Secretary	
FORT WO	